City of Byron Mayor and Council Minutes November 18, 2020

The City of Byron Mayor and Council met in special session in the Auditorium at the Municipal Complex. Mayor Michael Chidester, Council Members James Richardson, Rusty Adams, Michael Chumbley, Chris Hodges and Alan Dorsey were in attendance. City Attorney Tom Richardson was absent. City employees that attended were City Clerk Telina Allred, Police Chief Wesley Cannon and Lt. Bryan Hunter. No visitors or media attended the meeting.

Mayor Chidester called the meeting to order at 5:00 PM.

<u>RESOLUTION REGARDING THE GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET ADOPTION</u> <u>FY2021</u>: Michael Chumbley made a motion, seconded by Rusty Adams to approve the following Resolution to adopt the General Fund Operating Budget FY2021. Unanimous. (Resolution on file in the City Clerk's office at the Municipal Complex.)

APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE SEVERAL FUNCTIONS OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Byron,

Georgia and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of the same that Exhibit "A" attached

hereto and by this reference made a part hereof of this Resolution shall be the City of

Byron's budget for the fiscal year 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that administrative transfers of money

are permitted as provided by state law, or city charter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any provision of this Resolution

is held invalid, such shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given

effect without the invalid provision of application and to this end the provisions of this

Mayor and Council Minutes November 18, 2020 Page 2, cont'd.

Resolution are declared to be severable.

All Resolutions or portions of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.

SO ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

BYRON, GEORGIA ON THE 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

<u>RESOLUTION REGARDING THE SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS OPERATING BUDGET</u> <u>ADOPTION FY2021</u>: Michael Chumbley made a motion, seconded by Rusty Adams to approve the following Resolution to adopt the Special Revenue Funds Operating Budget FY2021. Unanimous. (Resolution on file in the City Clerk's office at the Municipal Complex.)

APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Byron,

Georgia and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of the same that Exhibit "B"

attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof of this Resolution

shall be the City of Byron's Special Revenues Budget for the fiscal year 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that administrative transfers of money

are permitted as provided by state law, or city charter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any provision of this Resolution

is held invalid, such shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given

effect without the invalid provision of application and to this end the provisions of this

Mayor and Council Minutes November 18, 2020 Page 3, cont'd.

Resolution are declared to be severable.

All Resolutions or portions of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.

SO ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

BYRON, GEORGIA ON THE 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

<u>RESOLUTION REGARDING THE DEBT SERVICE FUND OPERATING BUDGET</u> <u>ADOPTION FY2021</u>: Michael Chumbley made a motion, seconded by Rusty Adams to approve the following Resolution to adopt the Debt Service Fund Operating Budget FY2021. Unanimous. (Resolution on file in the City Clerk's office at the Municipal Complex.)

APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE DEBT SERVICE FUND OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Byron,

Georgia and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of the same that Exhibit "C"

attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof of this Resolution

shall be the City of Byron's Debt Service Fund Budget for the fiscal year 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that administrative transfers of money

are permitted as provided by state law, or city charter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any provision of this Resolution

is held invalid, such shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given

effect without the invalid provision of application and to this end the provisions of this

Mayor and Council Minutes November 18, 2020 Page 4, cont'd.

Resolution are declared to be severable.

All Resolutions or portions of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.

SO ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

BYRON, GEORGIA ON THE 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

<u>RESOLUTION REGARDING THE ENTERPRISE FUNDS OPERATING BUDGET</u> <u>ADOPTION FY2021</u>: Michael Chumbley made a motion, seconded by Rusty Adams to approve the following Resolution to adopt the Enterprise Funds Operating Budget FY2021. Unanimous. (Resolution on file in the City Clerk's office at the Municipal Complex.)

APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE ENTERPRISE FUNDS OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Byron,

Georgia and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of the same that Exhibit "D"

attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof of this Resolution

shall be the City of Byron's Enterprise Funds Budget for the fiscal year 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that administrative transfers of money

are permitted as provided by state law, or city charter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any provision of this Resolution

is held invalid, such shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given

effect without the invalid provision of application and to this end the provisions of this Mayor and Council Minutes November 18, 2020 Page 5, cont'd.

Resolution are declared to be severable.

All Resolutions or portions of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.

SO ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

BYRON, GEORGIA ON THE 18th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>: Motion was made by Michael Chumbley, seconded by Chris Hodges to adjourn the meeting at 5:02 PM. Unanimous.

Telina Allred Clerk of Council